
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL HUGHES,
KATHERINE D. LANCASTER, AND JASMINE WALKER,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER
ANDREW D. SCHLICHTER
SEAN E. SOYARS
MICHAEL A. WOLFF
SCHLICHTER BOGARD &
DENTON, LLP
100 South Fourth Street
Suite 1200
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 621-6115

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JEREMY S. B. NEWMAN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

Counsel for Petitioners

June 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON THE REQUIREMENTS TO PLEAD A VIOLATION OF ERISA’S DUTY OF PRUDENCE BASED ON EXCESSIVE FEES	8
A. The Seventh Circuit Conflicts With The Third, Eighth, And Ninth Cir- cuits Regarding The Requirements To Plead A Violation Of ERISA’s Duty Of Prudence.....	8
B. Other Lower Federal Courts Have Reached Disparate Conclusions Regarding Claims Challenging Imprudent Management Of 403(b) Retirement Plans.....	14
C. Courts And Commentators Have Acknowledged The Split Among Lower Courts.....	16
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED	18

III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCEL- LENT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS A RECURRING ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, <i>Divane v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , No. 18-2569 (Mar. 25, 2020)	1a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, <i>Divane v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , No. 16 C 8157 (May 25, 2018)	26a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>Divane v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , No. 18-2569 (May 11, 2020)	59a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	61a
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	61a
§ 3(14)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(B).....	61a
§ 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34).....	62a
§ 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	62a
§ 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	63a
§ 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a).....	68a
§ 408(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b).....	69a
§ 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	83a
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	83a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Beesley v. International Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	22
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 20, 24
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (M.D. Tenn. 2018).....	15
<i>Cates v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 2017 WL 3724296 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2017)	15, 16
<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)....	3, 18
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , 2017 WL 4477002 (M.D.N.C. May 11, 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 2017 WL 4358769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017).....	15
<i>Daugherty v. University of Chicago</i> , 2017 WL 4227942 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2017).....	15
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020).....	1, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25
<i>Disselkamp v. Norton Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3536038 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 2, 2019)	15
<i>Gordan v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 11272044 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2016).....	22

<i>Henderson v. Emory Univ.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2017)	15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Providence Health & Servs.</i> , 2018 WL 1427421 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 22, 2018)	15
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> :	
No. 1:16-cv-02835-GLR, Dkt. #45 (D. Md. Sept. 28, 2017)	15, 16
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020)	23
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)	22, 23
<i>Larson v. Allina Health Sys.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Minn. 2018)	15
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	21
<i>Lutz v. Kaleida Health</i> , 2019 WL 3556935 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2019)	15
<i>Nicolas v. Trustees of Princeton Univ.</i> , 2017 WL 4455897 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 2017)	15
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> :	
328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 18-2707 (2d Cir.)	15
2017 WL 3701482 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2017)	15, 16
<i>Short v. Brown Univ.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 363 (D.R.I. 2018)	15
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)	23
<i>Sweda v. University of Pennsylvania</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-784 (U.S. Mar. 30, 2020)	1, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24

Tibble v. Edison Int’l:

729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....	11, 12
135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)	2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 18, 21
843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016)	11, 12, 14
2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017)	11

Tracey v. Massachusetts Inst. of Tech., 2017 WL

4478239 (D. Mass. Oct. 4, 2017)	15
---------------------------------------	----

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.:

746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014)	11, 13
2015 WL 8485265 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 9, 2015), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017)	23

Vellali v. Yale Univ., 308 F. Supp. 3d 673

(D. Conn. 2018).....	15
----------------------	----

Wilcox v. Georgetown Univ., 2019 WL 132281

(D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2019)	15
-----------------------------	----

Will v. General Dynamics Corp., 2010 WL

4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)	23
---	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of

1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	3
§ 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34).....	4
§ 404(a)(1)(A)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	18

§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	4, 9
§ 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	4
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(f)	4

OTHER MATERIALS

Nevin E. Adams, <i>Appellate Court Calls for Another Look at a 403(b) Suit</i> , Nat'l Ass'n of Plan Advisors (May 27, 2020), https://www.napa-net.org/news-info/daily-news/appellate-court-calls-another-look-403b-suit	17
Am. Compl., <i>Sweda v. University of Pennsylvania Inv. Comm.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-04329-GEKP, Dkt. #27 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2016)	12
Consol. Class Action Compl., <i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , No. 4:17-cv-01641-RLW, Dkt. #24 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 21, 2017)	12
Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees</i> (Sept. 2019), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/a-look-at-401k-plan-fees.pdf	18
George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, Ctr. for Retirement Research, <i>401(k) Lawsuits: What Are The Causes And Consequences?</i> (May 2018), http://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf	21, 22, 23, 24
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	18

<i>Seventh Circuit Upholds Dismissal of 403(b) Plan Lawsuit Against Northwestern University in Apparent Split with Third Circuit</i> , Nat'l Law Review (Apr. 7, 2020), https://www.natlawreview.com/article/seventh-circuit-upholds-dismissal-403b-plan-lawsuit-against-northwestern-university	9, 16
Julie Steinberg, <i>Washington University Workers Get Retirement Plan Suit Revived</i> , Bloomberg Law (May 22, 2020), https://news.bloomberglaw.com/employee-benefits/washington-university-workers-get-retirement-plan-suit-revived	17
Suppl. Br. for Pet'rs, <i>University of Pennsylvania v. Sweda</i> , No. 19-784 (U.S. Mar. 26, 2020), 2020 WL 1479914.....	17
Catalina J. Vergara, <i>Back to School: Latest Developments in the University Cases</i> , ERISA Litig. Reporter (May 2020)	17
Michael A. Webb, <i>Cammack Retirement, 403(b) Retirement Plan Fee Litigation: April 2020 Update</i> (Apr. 28, 2020), https://cammackretirement.com/knowledge-center/insights/403b-retirement-plan-fee-litigation-april-2020-update	22
